
 
 
 

County of Santa Clara 
Office of the County Executive 

Procurement Department 
 

130 W. Tasman Drive  
San Jose, CA 95134 

Telephone 408-491-7400 ● Fax 408-491-7496  
 

 

 

Board of Supervisors:  Sylvia Arenas, Cindy Chavez, Otto Lee, Susan Ellenberg, Joseph Simitian 
County Executive: James R. Williams 
 
Second Amendment to Agreement between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care   
 

Page 1 of 15 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
BY AND BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND STANFORD HEALTH CARE 
 

This is the Second Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Clara (“County”) 
and Stanford Health Care (“Contractor” or “Stanford”), entered into on October 17, 2017, to 
provide pathology reference laboratory testing services for the County (the “Agreement”).    
 
The Agreement is hereby amended as set forth below.  
 
1. KEY PROVISIONS are revised to read as follows: 

 
1.1 Total Agreement Value is revised to read as follows: “The total not to exceed 

value of this agreement is $10,500,000, which represents an increase of 
$1,000,000 from the prior not to exceed value of $9,500,000. Contractor 
understands that this not to exceed value does not represent a commitment by 
County to Contractor.” 

 
1.2 Agreement Term is revised to read as follows: “This Agreement commences on 

October 17, 2017, and expires on October 16, 2024.”  
 

1.3     County Department Contact is revised to read as follows: 
 

“Santa Clara Valley Healthcare (SCVH) 
Santa Clara Valley Medical Center  
Department of Pathology & Laboratory Medicine 
 
751 S. Bascom Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95128 
Phone: 408- 885-6555 
Email: HHS-SCVHLabContractNotifications@hhs.sccgov.org 
 
Stefanie Wong 
Program Manager II  
Phone: 408-885-6564 
Email: Stefanie.wong@hhs.sccgov.org” 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617
A

p
p

ro
ved

: 10/03/2023

mailto:HHS-SCVHLabContractNotifications@hhs.sccgov.org
mailto:Stefanie.wong@hhs.sccgov.org




 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 3 of 15 

 

 
EXHIBIT B2 

TEST PRICE SUMMARY 
 
All prices below shall be firm for the term of the Agreement.   

 
 

CP Technical Fees 

 

 
Procedure 

Code 
Test Description 

CPT 

Code 

Unit(s) 

Each 
Price Each 

1 31100001 PYRIMIDINE 5 NUCLEOT NONRAD 82657 1 $80.00 

2 31100002 RBC REDUCED GLUTATHIONE GSH 82978 1 $59.00 

3 31100004 HEXOKINASE 82657 1 $80.00 

4 31100006 G6 PD QUANT 82955 1 $43.00 

5 31100007 PYRUVATE KINASE 84220 1 $42.00 

6 31100008 GPI 84087 1 $46.00 

7 31100009 ADA 82657 1 $80.00 

8 31100010 PURINE NUCLEOSIDE PHOSPHORYL 82657 1 $80.00 

9 31100011 OSMOTIC FRAGILITY RBC INCUBATED 85557 1 $59.00 

10 31100012 HGB F QUANT 83021 1 $80.00 

11 31100013 HGB S QUANT 83021 1 $80.00 

12 31100105 HC ABO TYPING 86900 1 $14.00 

13 31100106 HC RH TYPING 86901 1 $6.11 

14 31100140 HC BODY FLUID CELL COUNT & DIFF 89051 1 $25.00 

15 31100152 HC URINE ROUTINE-MICRO 81001 1 $14.00 

16 31100154 HC HEMATOCRIT 85014 1 $11.00 

17 31100157 G 6PD H SCREEN 82960 1 $27.00 

18 31100161 HC KLEIHAUER-BETKE 85460 1 $34.00 

19 31100166 HC COMPLETE BLOOD COUNT 85027 1 $29.00 

20 31100168 HC PLATELET COUNT, AUTOMATED 85049 1 $20.00 

21 31100172 HC APT TEST - FETAL HGB QUAL 83033 1 $27.00 

22 31100189 HC ALBUMIN 82040 1 $22.00 

23 31100193 HC BILIRUBIN, DIRECT 82248 1 $22.00 

24 31100194 HC BILIRUBIN, TOTAL 82247 1 $10.26 

25 31100197 HC CALCIUM IONIZED 82330 1 $60.00 

26 31100200 HC CHLORIDE SERUM/PLA 82435 1 $21.00 

27 31100208 HC GLUCOSE, SERUM/PLASMA 82947 1 $18.00 

28 31100209 HC IRON TTL SERUM 83540 1 $29.00 

29 31100213 HC MAGNESIUM SERUM/PL 83735 1 $30.00 

30 31100216 HC POTASSIUM 84132 1 $21.00 

31 31100218 HC POTASSIUM URINE 84133 1 $19.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 4 of 15 

 

32 31100219 HC PROTN TOTAL CSF 84157 1 $17.00 

33 31100223 HC SGOT/AST 84450 1 $23.00 

34 31100225 HC SODIUM 84295 1 $22.00 

35 31100227 HC SODIUM URINE 84300 1 $22.00 

36 31100231 HC UREA NITROGEN 84520 1 $18.00 

37 31100264 HC CREATININE URINE 82570 1 $10.59 

38 31100267 HC GLUCOSE SPINAL FLD 82945 1 $18.00 

39 31100271 HC LACTATE 83605 1 $47.00 

40 31100287 HC CARBON DIOXIDE 82374 1 $22.00 

41 31100294 HC BHB BETAHDRXYBTRT KETON QNT 82010 1 $35.00 

42 31100299 HC FIBRINOGEN SEMIQUAN 85384 1 $38.00 

43 31100303 PLATELET FUNCTION SCRN EPINEPH 85576 1 $45.00 

44 31100304 HC D-DIMER, ELISA 85379 1 $45.00 

45 31100306 HC D DIMER LIA 85379 1 $45.00 

46 31100307 HC PROTHROMBIN TIME 85610 1 $18.00 

47 31100308 HC THROMPLAS PTT 85730 1 $27.00 

48 31100309 PROCALCITONIN 84145 1 $56.00 

49 31100310 HC ANTIXA LMW HEPARIN ACT 85520 1 $58.00 

50 31101166 ATHAL ALPHA THALASSEMIA 81257 1 $327.00 

51 31101168 BCFDS CFTR FULL GENE SEQ 81223 1 $1,236.00 

52 31101171 BCRABL T922 MAJ BRKPNT QUAL 81206 1 $336.00 

53 31101172 BCRABL T922 MIN BRKPNT QUAL 81207 1 $297.00 

54 31101173 BCRKDM ABL1 KINASE DOM MUT 81170 1 $287.00 

55 31101179 BM1517 T1517 CMN BRK QN BM 81315 1 $424.00 

56 31101183 BRAF GENE ANLY V600E VAR 81210 1 $269.00 

57 31101187 BTHSQ HBB THLSMIA FULL SEQ 81404 1 $591.00 

58 31101191 CF32 GENE ANLY COMMON VARS 81220 1 $266.00 

59 31101192 CFMLPA CFTR DEL DUP VARS 81222 1 $327.00 

60 31101193 CFPT CFTR INTRN8 POLYT ANLY 81224 1 $138.00 

61 31101194 CFSS CFTR FULL GENE SEQ 81223 1 $1,142.00 

62 31101197 CX26 GJB2 FULL GENE SEQ 81252 1 $224.00 

63 31101198 CX30 GJB6 GENE ANLY COM VAR 81254 1 $332.00 

64 31101199 D816V L3 KIT COMMON VARNTS 81273 1 $178.00 

65 31101200 DNAISO DNA ISOL UNLST MOP 81479 1 $15.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 5 of 15 

 

66 31101202 FATHAL ALPHA THLSSMIA FLUID 81257 1 $327.00 

67 31101206 FMCC STR PT&COMP SPEC FLD 81265 1 $440.00 

68 31101207 JAK2 JAN KINASE V617F VRNT 81270 1 $188.00 

69 31101209 LEID F5 LEIDEN VARIENT 81241 1 $126.00 

70 31101212 ND816V L3 KIT CMN VR NONBLD 81273 1 $178.00 

71 31101213 NJAK2 JAN KINAS V617F NONBL 81270 1 $188.00 

72 31101214 NVHHA IGH VAR RGN SMUT NONB 81263 1 $603.00 

73 31101215 P20210 F2 GN ANLY PROTHMBN 81240 1 $101.00 

74 31101220 T1517 PMLRAR CMN BRKPT QN 81315 1 $424.00 

75 31101223 TMSI MRK MRD NEO & NRM TIS 81301 1 $593.00 

76 31101225 VHHA IGH VAR RGN SOM MUT 81263 1 $603.00 

77 31101226 FRAGX FMR1 EVAL DTCT ABNORM 81243 1 $197.00 

78 31101171 BMAJOR BCRQT MAJ BRKPNT QNT 81206 1 $336.00 

79 31101229 BMINOR BCRQT MIN BRKPNT QNT 81207 1 $297.00 

80 31101245 MYD88 MUTATION BLOOD 81479 1 $329.00 

81 31101246 NMYD88 MUTATION NON BLOOD 81479 1 $329.00 

82 31101247 HEMOCHROMATOSIS GENO ANA 81256 1 $211.00 

83 31101254 AMLP GENE ANLYS DUP VAR 81245 1 $249.00 

84 31101255 AMLP GENE ANLYS 12 EXON 81310 1 $371.00 

85 31101256 BMAML GENE ANLYS DUP VAR 81245 1 $249.00 

86 31101257 BMAML GENE ANLYS 12 EXON 81310 1 $371.00 

87 31101258 MGMTB METHYLN UNLS MOP 81287 1 $120.00 

88 31101259 MGMT METHYLNUNLS MOP PETMB 81287 1 $120.00 

89 31101262 PLASMINOGEN 85420 1 $14.00 

90 31101263 ANTITHROBIN III 85300 1 $25.00 

91 31101267 FACTOR II ASSAY 85210 1 $28.00 

92 31101268 FACTOR V ASSAY 85220 1 $36.00 

93 31101269 FACTOR VII ASSAY 85230 1 $38.00 

94 31101270 FACTOR VIII ASSAY 85240 1 $38.00 

95 31101271 FACTOR VIII INHIBTO 85335 1 $27.00 

96 31101276 FACTOR IX ASSAY 85250 1 $40.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 6 of 15 

 

97 31101277 FACTOR X ASSAY 85260 1 $38.00 

98 31101278 FACTOR XI ASSAY 85270 1 $37.00 

99 31101279 FACTOR XII ASSAY 85280 1 $41.00 

100 31101284 PLT AGG-RISTOC 85576 1 $45.00 

101 31101286 VW FACTOR ANTIGEN 85246 1 $48.00 

102 31101288 5 MIN PT + BUFFER INHITR 85611 1 $10.00 

103 31101289 5 MIN PT + NORM PRO 85611 1 $10.00 

104 31101291 PTT INH 5 MIN PTT + 85732 1 $14.00 

105 31101292 5 MIN PT + BUFFER PTT 85732 1 $15.00 

106 31101296 DIL RUSSELL VPR VNM 85613 1 $21.00 

107 31101297 1 HR NORM + BUFFER PTT 85732 1 $15.00 

108 31101303 PTTINH 5 MIN NORM PLASMA 85730 1 $13.00 

109 31101319 PLATELET FUNCTION SCRN ADP 85576 1 $45.00 

110 31101326 STACLOT LA TEST 85597 1 $38.00 

111 31101330 HC CELL COUNT BODY FLUID 89050 1 $21.00 

112 31101334 FLOW B CELLS TOTAL COUNT 86355 1 $78.00 

113 31101335 FLOW T CELLS TOTAL COUNT 86359 1 $78.00 

114 31101336 FLOW ABSLUTE CD4 CD8 CNTRATIO 86360 1 $97.00 

115 31101338 FLOW  NK CELLS  TOTAL COUNT 86357 1 $78.00 

116 31101342 ADAMTS FACTOR INHIBITOR 85335 1 $26.00 

117 31101343 ADAMTS 13 ACT EA ANALYTE 85397 1 $47.00 

118 31101344 B2GP1 BETA2 GLYPRTN I AB EA 86146 1 $53.00 

119 31101347 BDRVMX RUS VPR VNM DLT MIX 85613 1 $21.00 

120 31101348 BPF4IG PF4 ID PLATLT AB IGG 86022 1 $39.00 

121 31101360 HIGHLY SENSITIV TSH 84443 1 $34.00 

122 31101388 HC PTH (PTH) 83970 1 $181.00 

123 31101449 ASPERGILLUS IGE 86606 1 $32.00 

124 31101450 ASPERGILLUS IGG 86606 1 $32.00 

125 31101458 HC HIGH SENSITIVE CRP 86141 1 $57.00 

126 31101471 HC HEPAT BS AG-EIA 87340 1 $46.00 

127 31101527 HC AMYLASE TEST 82150 1 $29.00 

128 31101529 HC SERUM PREGNANCY SCR 84703 1 $33.00 

129 31101530 HC CK-MB 82553 1 $51.00 

130 31101531 HC LITHIUM QNT 80178 1 $29.00 

131 31101532 HC PH BY METER 83986 1 $16.00 

132 31101537 HC ACETAMINOPHEN LEVEL 80329 1 $32.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 7 of 15 

 

133 31101538 HC CARBAMAZEPINE TOTAL 80156 1 $64.00 

134 31101540 HC LIDOCAINE LEVEL 80176 1 $25.00 

135 31101541 HC PHENOBARITAL LEVEL 80184 1 $51.00 

136 31101543 HC SALICYLATES LEVEL 80329 1 $32.00 

137 31101546 AMIKACIN 80150 1 $32.00 

138 31101548 TOBRAMYCIN 80200 1 $34.00 

139 31101550 HC TROPONIN T QUANT 84484 1 $44.00 

140 31101553 METHOTREXATE 80299 1 $29.00 

141 31101554 HC LIPASE 83690 1 $31.00 

142 31101564 HC ALCOHOL 80320 1 $142.00 

143 31101565 HC THEOPHYLLINE 80198 1 $62.00 

144 31101566 HC METHGB(METHHEMOGLOB) 83050 1 $33.00 

145 31101567 HC COHGB(CARBOXYHEMOGL) 82375 1 $54.00 

146 31101568 HC OSMOLALITY SERUM 83930 1 $29.00 

147 31101569 HC OSMOLALITY URINE 83935 1 $30.00 

148 31101570 HC NT-PROBNP 83880 1 $149.00 

149 31101572 HC BLD AMMONIA TEST 82140 1 $64.00 

150 31101574 HC URINE PREGNANCY SCREEN 81025 1 $4.80 

151 31101575 METHYLMALONIC ACID QUANT 83789 1 $38.00 

152 31101576 CARNITINE FREE TOTAL QNT 82379 1 $74.00 

153 31101577 ORGANIC ACID SCR URI 83919 1 $73.00 

154 31101578 AMINO ACIDS PLASMA QUANT 82139 1 $74.00 

155 31101579 AMINO ACUDS CSF QUANT 82139 1 $74.00 

156 31101580 AMINO ACIDS URINE QUANT 82139 1 $74.00 

157 31101581 ARNITINE PROFILE QNT 82017 1 $74.00 

158 31101582 BIOTINIDASE 82261 1 $74.00 

159 31101585 MUCOPOLYSACCARIDES U QNT 83864 1 $88.00 

160 31101587 MUCOPOLYSACCHA U TLC 83864 1 $88.00 

161 31101588 OROTIC ACID URINE QUANT 83789 1 $80.00 

162 31101589 CARNITINE URINE FREE TOT QNT 82379 1 $74.00 

163 31101590 AMINO ACIDS BLD SPOT QUANT 82139 1 $74.00 

164 31101639 BACTERIAL ID METHDS 87077 1 $17.00 

165 31101647 HC GRAM STAIN 87205 1 $19.00 

166 31101659 INCDNL YEAST ID NO DR 87106 1 $21.00 

167 31101663 ETEST MIC 87181 1 $10.00 

168 31101676 AFB ID RRNA SEQUENCE 87153 1 $236.00 

169 31101684 M TUBERCULOSIS PCR APT SPEC 87551 1 $75.00 

170 31101685 BACTERIA ID BY SEQ SPEC 87153 1 $236.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 8 of 15 

 

171 31101702 FUNIDS FUNGUS ID NA SEQ EA 87153 1 $236.00 

172 31102235 CALR CALRETICULIN ASSAY 81219 1 $332.00 

173 31102355 HGBQ HEMOGLOB QUANT AND FRACT 83020 1 $57.00 

174 31102359 STAMP LUNGB CANCER PANEL 81455 1 $5,500.00 

175 31102364 HC DOA SCRN 8 DRUGS MOD COMPLEX 80306 1 $183.00 

176 31102393 EGFR GENE COMMON VARIANTS 81235 1 $350.00 

177 31102394 EMA FLOW CYTOMETRY 1ST MARKER 88184 1 $202.00 

178 31102557 KRAS GENE MUTAT ANA 81275 1 $296.00 

179 31102558 NRAS GENE MUTAT ANA 81311 1 $444.00 

180 31102591 KRAS GENE ADDL VARIANTS 81276 1 $296.00 

181 31102597 LABG6PDF FEMAL CARRIER PANL ENZY 82657 1 $80.00 

182 31100193 HC BILIRUBIN, DIRECT, FLUID 82248 1 $22.00 

183 31100194 HC BILIRUBIN, TOTAL, FLUID 82247 1 $22.00 

184 31102792 HC MALPAR 87207 1 $27.00 

185 31150025 *CHRM ISH MAR 3-5 CELL 88272 1 $55.00 

186 31150072 *CHRM ISH VCF 10-30 CELL 88273 1 $92.00 

187 31150072 *CHRM ISH PWS 10-30 CELL 88273 1 $92.00 

188 31150072 *CHRM ISH NOS 10-30 CELL 88273 1 $92.00 

189 31150176 *HC CYTO INT PHASE 100-300 CELL 88275 1 $92.00 

190 31150024 *PROBE MOL CYTOG EA 88271 1 $71.00 

191 31150069 *TIS CULT ROUT BLD NONNEO 88230 1 $238.00 

192 31150070 *TIS CULT FANC BLD NONNEO 88230 1 $238.00 

193 31150034 *TIS CULT SKIN/TISS KAR 88233 1 $288.00 

194 31150035 *TIS CULT SKIN/TISS REF 88233 1 $288.00 

195 31150036 *TIS CULT AMNIO FLD 88235 1 $301.00 

196 31150037 *TIS CULT BONE MRW NEO 88237 1 $258.00 

197 31150038 *TIS CULT BLOOD NEO 88237 1 $258.00 

198 31150016 *TIS CULT TUMOR NEO 88239 1 $302.00 

199 31150017 *CRYOPRES FRZ/STORE EA LINE 88240 1 $21.00 

200 31150020 *CHRM ANAL CLAST BRK 100 C 88249 1 $354.00 

201 31150021 *CHRM ANAL 15-20 CELLS 2KAR 88262 1 $255.00 

202 31150022 *CHRM ANAL 20-25 CELLS 88264 1 $255.00 

203 31150023 *CHRM ANAL AF 15 CELLS 1KAR 88267 1 $368.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 9 of 15 

 

204 31150026 *CHRM ANAL ADD KARYOTYPE 88280 1 $51.00 

205 31150027 *CHRM ANAL ADD HIGH RES 88289 1 $27.00 

206 31150039 *INTPH ISH UROVY 25-99 CELL 88274 1 $71.00 

207 31150036 *TIS CULT CVS 88235 1 $301.00 

208 31150083 HC ISH HER2 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

209 31150084 HC ISG EWSR1 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

210 31150085 HC ISH SYT MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

211 31150083 *ISH FKHD MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

212 31150083 *ISH CMYC MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

213 31150083 HC ISH ALK MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

214 31150086 HC ISH BCL2 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

215 31150087 HC ISH BCL6 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

216 31150088 ISH TFE3 MRPHMET MAN EA 88377 1 $345.00 

217 31150089 HC ISH MDM2AMP MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

218 31150090 HC ISH ROS1 MRPHMET MAN EA PRB 88377 1 $345.00 

219 31150092 HC ISH FUS MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

220 31150093 HC CCND1 GENE REARRANGEMENT 88377 1 $345.00 

221 31150104 HC ISH MYCAMP MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

222 31150094 HC ISH MYB MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

223 31150097 ISH ETV6 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

224 31150098 HC ISH BRAF MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

225 31150099 HC ISH MAML2 MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

226 31150105 HC ISH PRKACA MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

227 31150100 HC ISH METAMP MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

228 31150149 ACGH NEOPL MICRARRAY COPY NO 81406 1 $1,024.00 

229 31150101 ISH 12PCN MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

230 31150063 *#CELL COUNT 89050 1 $10.00 

231 31150075 #FLOW CYTOMETRY 88184 1 $178.00 

232 31150082 #FLOW CYTOMETRY SECOND MARKER 88185 1 $108.00 

233 31150079 *#CYTOLOGY SPECIAL STAIN 88313 1 $111.00 

234 31101282 PLT AGG EPINEPH 85576 1 $43.97 

235 31101283 PLT AGG COLLAG 85576 1 $43.97 

236 31101285 PLT AGG ADP 85576 1 $43.97 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 10 of 15 

 

237 31101321 PLT AGG ARACH ACID 85576 1 $43.97 

238 31101349 HEPARIN  HIT  ASSAY 86022 1 $37.59 

239 31102129 MECAPC ID CULT APT EA ORG 87150 1 $71.81 

240 31102498 LABVWACT WILLIEBRAND FACTOR 85245 1 $46.87 

241 31102571 LABAPXBN APIXABAN 80299 1 $27.99 

242 31103013 HC LABIDHB IDH1 VARRIANTS 81120 1 $388.00 

243 31103014 HC LABIDHB IDH2 VARRIANTS 81121 1 $592.00 

244 50300250 *#SPECIAL STAINS 88313 1 $111.48 

245 31100109 ANTIB SCRN-3 CELL 86850 1 $59.00 

246 31100116 ANTIBODY ID PANEL 86870 1 $103.00 

247 31101167 BCDHPXCDH1 SPEC UNLST MOPATH 81479 1 $268.00 

248 31101169 BCFDS2 CFTR 2 GENESQ KNOWN 81221 1 $168.00 

249 31101170 BCFDSX CFTR 1 GENESQ KNOWN 81221 1 $156.00 

250 31101175 BIGKH BCLON IGH AMP PCR 81261 1 $306.00 

251 31101177 BIOSA L5 BTD FULL GENE SEQ 81404 1 $591.00 

252 31103051 HC UBA1 MOL PATH LVL IV 81403 1 $234.00 

253 31101184 BTCRG TCLON TRG EVL ABNL 81342 1 $412.00 

254 31101185 BTCRGB TCLON TRB EVAL PCR 81340 1 $428.00 

255 31101186 BTCRGB TCLON TRG EVL ABNL 81342 1 $412.00 

256 31101188 CDH1B L7 FULL GENE SEQ 81406 1 $667.00 

257 31101189 CDHEXB SPC GENE UNLST MOP 81479 1 $350.00 

258 31101195 CHON L2 FGFR3 ACHN HYPOCHN 81401 1 $190.00 

259 31101203 FBTHSQ L5 HBB FUL SEQ FLD 81404 1 $591.00 

260 31101294 1 HR PT + BUFFER PTT 85732 1 $15.00 

261 31101302 CONTROL PT INH SCRN 85610 1 $10.00 

262 31101302 CONTROL PT INH SCRN 85610 1 $10.00 

263 31101303 PTTINH 5 MIN NORM PLASMA 85730 1 $13.00 

264 31101305 PTTINH 1 HR NORMAL PLASMA 85730 1 $13.00 

265 31101306 PTT INH 1 HR PT 85730 1 $13.00 

266 31101586 OLIGOSACCHARIDES U TLC 84375 1 $86.00 

267 31101176 BIGKH BCLON IGK EVAL ABN CL 81264 1 $306.00 

268 31102094 BPDX1 1 EXON UNLST MOPATH 81479 1 $122.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 11 of 15 

 

269 31102095 BPDX2 2 EXON UNLST MOPATH 81479 1 $168.00 

270 31102096 BTCRB TCLON TRB EVAL PCR 81340 1 $428.00 

271 31102097 FCHON L2 FGFR3 A/HYPOCHN FL 81401 1 $190.00 

272 31102098 FCX26S GJB2 FUL GENE SEQ FL 81252 1 $224.00 

273 31102099 FFGFR1 CRNSYNSTS UNLSMOP FL 81479 1 $156.00 

274 31101203 FBTHSQ L5 HBB FUL SEQ FLD 81404 1 $591.00 

275 31102102 FGFR1 CRNSYNSTS UNLS MOPATH 81479 1 $156.00 

276 31102124 AFB ID FROM ISOLATE APT 87551 1 $75.00 

277 31102234 NCALR NONBL CALRETICULIN ASSAY 81219 1 $332.00 

278 31102376 NCKIT KIT EXONS 8&17 81272 1 $320.00 

279 31102630 Myeloid Panel, Blood 81450 1 $2,500.00 

280 31101174 BHEAV BCLON IGH AMP PCR 81261 1 $405.00 

281 31101176 BIGKH BCLON IGK EVAL ABN CL 81264 1 $405.00 

282 31102595 IDH1/IDH2 ASSAY 81403 1 $95.00 

283 31102124 AFB PCR ID SPECIMAN 87551 1 $71.80 

284 31150072 *CHRM ISH WMS 10-30 CELL 88273 1 $92.00 

285 31150018 *CRYOPRES THAW EA LINE 88241 1 $21.00 

286 31150150 *CHRM ANAL ADD CELLS 88285 1 $39.00 

287 31150083 HC ISH NOS MRPHMET MAN 88377 1 $345.00 

288 31150091 HC ISH EGFR MRPHMET MAN EA PRB 88377 1 $345.00 

289 31150147 ACGH CYTOGEN MICRARRAY COPY NO 81228 1 $969.00 

290 31150095 HC ISH GLM19Q MRPHMET MAN ADD 88377 1 $345.00 

291 31150096 HC ISH GLM1P MRPHMET MAN INIT 88377 1 $345.00 

292 31150066 *SURGICAL PATHOLOGY LEVEL IV      **# 88305 1 $66.00 

293 31150078 *SPECIAL STAIN # 88313 1 $111.00 

294 31150046 *#HISTOCHEMICAL STAIN FROZEN 88314 1 $117.00 

295 31150047 *#HISTOCHEMICAL STAIN 88319 1 $120.00 

296 31150048 * CONSULTATION & REPORT ON REF SLIDE  # 88323 1 $117.00 

297 31150052 * IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY  # 88342 1 $146.00 

298 31150054 *+#IMMUNOFLUORESCENCE DIRECT 88346 1 $135.00 

299 31150074 +*ELECTRON MICROSCOPY# 88348 1 $541.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 12 of 15 

 

300 31150073 *#ELECTRON MICROSCOPY THICK SECTION 88348 1 $541.00 

301 31150062 +IN SITU HYBRIDIZATION# 88365 1 $227.00 

302 31150058 *#TUMOR IMMUNOHISTOCHEMISTRY 88360 1 $150.00 

303 31150051 EA ADD SINGLE AB STAIN 88341 1 $91.00 

304 31150061 EA ADD SINGLE PROB STAIN 88364 1 $142.00 

305 31150056 IMMUNO ANTB ADDL STAIN 88350 1 $134.00 

306 31150045 *#DECALCIFICATION 88311 1 $15.96 

307 31150068 * SPECIAL STAIN, MICROORGANISMS # 88312 1 $142.19 

308 31150053 EA MULTIPLEX AB STAIN PROC 88344 1 $161.00 

309 31102945 HC LABSARSCOV2 CORONAVIRUS RT PCR 87635 1 $200.00 

310 31102949 ANTI-SARS-COV-2 IGG 86769 1 $69.00 

311 31102951 ANTI-SARS-COV-2 IGM 86769 1 $69.00 

 

 
 

AP Technical Fees 

1 Bill Code 
CPT 
Code 

Current  Procedural Terminology 
Unit(s) 
Each 

Price/Unit 

2 31150007 88037 
Necropsy (autopsy), limited, gross and/or microscopic; 

regional - single organ 
1 $ 500.00 

3 31150008 88108 
Cytopathology, concentration technique, smears and 

interpretation (eg, Saccomanno technique) 
1 $ 113.00 

4 31150009 88112 
Cytopathology, selective cellular enhancement technique with 

interpretation (eg, liquid based slide 
preparation method), except cervical or vaginal 

1 $ 72.00 

5 31150010 88142 
Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal, requiring interpretation by 

physician 
1 $ 59.00 

6 31150011 88161 
Cytopathology, smears, any other source; preparation, 

screening and interpretation 
1 $ 70.00 

7 31150013 88172 
Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate to determine 

adequacy for diagnosis, first 
evaluation episode, each site 

1 $ 159.00 

8 31150014 88173 
Cytopathology, fine needle aspirate; interpretation and report; 

each site 
1 $ 159.93 

9 31150040 88300 Level I - Surgical pathology, gross examination only 1 $ 21.00 

10 31150041 88302 
Level II - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic 

examination 
1 $ 50.00 

11 31150042 88304 
Level III surgical pathology, gross and microscopic 

examination 
1 $ 66.00 

12 31150066 88305 
Level IV surgical pathology, gross and microscopic 

examination 
1 $ 66.00 

13 31150043 88307 
Level V surgical pathology, gross and microscopic 

examination 
1 $ 330.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 13 of 15 

 

14 31150044 88309 
Level VI - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic 

examination 
1 $ 453.00 

15 31150045 88311 
Decalcification procedure (charged in addition to surgical 

pathology examination) 
1 $ 16.00 

16 31150068 88312 Group I special stains (for microorganisms) 1 $ 140.00 

17 31150078 88313 
Group II special stains (all stains EXCEPT stains for 

microorganisms, enzyme constituents, or 
immunocytochemistry and immunoperoxidase) 

1 $ 111.00 

18 31150046 88314 
Histochemical staining with frozen tissue block(s) (Charged in 

addition to primary procedure) 
1 $ 104.00 

19 31150047 88319 Group III special stains (for enzyme constituents) 1 $ 120.00 

20 31150048 88323 
Consultation and report on referred material requiring 

preparation of slides 
1 $ 117.00 

21 31150051 88341 

Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per 
specimen; each additional single antibody stain 

procedure (Charged in addition to code 88342 for primary 
procedure) 

1 $ 109.00 

22 31150052 88342 
Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per 

specimen; initial single antibody stain 
procedure 

1 $ 109.00 

23 31150053 88344 
Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per 

specimen; each multiplex antibody stain 
procedure 

1 $ 161.00 

24 31150054 88346 
Immunofluorescence, per specimen; direct method; initial 

single antibody stain procedure 
1 $ 134.00 

25 31150074 88348 Electron microscopy; diagnostic 1 $ 541.00 

26 31150056 88350 
Immunofluorescence, per specimen; direct method; each 

additional single antibody stain procedure 
(Charged in addition to code 88346 for primary procedure) 

1 $ 134.00 

27 31150059 88362 Nerve teasing preparations 1 $ 368.00 

28 31150058 88360 
Morphometric analysis, tumor immunohistochemistry, 

quantitative or semiquantitative, each 
antibody; manual 

1 $ 150.00 

29 31150060 88363 
Examination and selection of retrieved archival tissue(s) for 

molecular analysis (eg, KRAS mutational 
analysis) 

1 $ 46.00 

30 31150061 88364 
In situ hybridization (eg, FISH) , per specimen; each additional 

single probe stain procedure (Charged in 
addition to 88365 primary procedure) 

1 $ 250.00 

31 31150062 88365 
In situ hybridization (eg, FISH) , per specimen; initial single 

probe stain procedure 
1 $ 225.00 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 14 of 15 

 

 

AP Professional Fees 

 Item Description 
CPT 
Code 

Unit(s) 
Each 

Price/Unit 

1 
Blood smear, peripheral, interpretation by physician with written 

report 
85060 1 $42.26 

2 Bone marrow, smear interpretation 85097 1 $83.99 

3 
Necropsy (autopsy), limited, gross &/or microscopic; regional - single 

organ 
88037 1 $177.80 

4 
Cytopathology, concentration technique, smears and interpretation 

(eg, Saccomanno technique) 
88108 1 $39.60 

5 
Cytopathology, selective cellular enhancement technique with 

interpretation (eg, liquid based slide 
preparation method), except cervical or vaginal 

88112 1 $48.59 

6 
Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal, requiring interpretation by 

physician 
88141 1 $42.29 

7 
Cytopathology, smears, any other source; preparation, screening 

and interpretation 
88161 1 $44.46 

8 
Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate to determine 

adequacy for diagnosis, first evaluation episode, each site 
88172 1 $62.45 

9 
Cytopathology, fine needle aspirate; interpretation and report; each 

site 
88173 1 $123.02 

10 Flow cytometry; interpretation; 2 - 8 markers 88187 1 $61.62 

11 Flow cytometry; interpretation; 9 - 15 markers 88188 1 $108.75 

12 Flow cytometry; interpretation; 16 or more markers 88189 1 $145.32 

13 Level I - Surgical pathology, gross examination only 88300 1 $7.64 

14 Level II - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 88302 1 $11.93 

15 Level III - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 88304 1 $19.91 

16 Level IV - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 88305 1 $65.85 

17 Level V - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 88307 1 $145.16 

18 Level VI  - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 88309 1 $255.86 

19 
Decalcification procedure (charged in addition to surgical pathology 

examination) 
88311 1 $21.77 

20 
Group I special stains (for microorganisms); including interpretation 

and report 
88312 1 $46.02 

21 
Group II special stains (all stains EXCEPT stains for 

microorganisms, enzyme constituents, or immunocytochemistry and 
immunoperoxidase); including interpretation and report; each stain 

88313 1 $21.05 

22 
Histochemical staining with frozen tissue block(s) (Charged in 

addition to primary procedure) 
88314 1 $36.59 

23 
Group III special stains (for enzyme constituents);  including 

interpretation and report; each stain 
88319 1 $47.60 

24 Consultation and report on referred slides prepared elsewhere 88321 1 $145.64 

25 
Consultation and report on referred material requiring preparation of 

slides 
88323 1 $151.92 

26 
Consultation, comprehensive, with review of records and specimens, 

with report on referred material 
88325 1 $232.92 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617



 

Second Amendment to Agreement No. 55000002908 between County of Santa Clara and Stanford Health Care 
Page 15 of 15 

 

27 
Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; initial 

single antibody stain procedure 
88342 1 $60.86 

28 
Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each 

additional single antibody stain procedure 
(Charged in addition to code 88342 for primary procedure) 

88341 1 $49.31 

29 
Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each 

multiplex antibody stain procedure 
88344 1 $66.99 

30 
Immunofluorescence, per specimen; direct method; initial single 

antibody stain procedure 
88346 1 $63.14 

31 
Immunofluorescence, per specimen; each additional single antibody 

stain procedure 
(Charged in addition to code 88346 for primary procedure) 

88350 1 $51.02 

32 Electron microscopy; diagnostic 88348 1 $136.31 

33 

Morphometric analysis, tumor immunohistochemistry (eg, Her-2/neu, 
estrogen receptor, progesterone receptor) , quantitative or semi- 
quantitative, per specimen, each single antibody stain procedure; 

manual 

88360 1 $72.98 

34 Nerve teasing preparations 88362 1 $196.32 

35 
Examination and selection of retrieved archival tissue(s) for 

molecular analysis (eg, KRAS mutational analysis) 
88363 1 $33.69 

36 
In situ hybridization (eg, FISH) , per specimen; initial single probe 

stain procedure 
88365 1 $76.34 

37 

In situ hybridization (eg, FISH) , per specimen; each additional single 
probe stain procedure (Charged in addition to code 88365 for 

primary 
procedure) 

88364 1 $60.14 

38 
Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization (quantitative or semi-

quantitative), manual, per specimen; initial single probe stain 
procedure 

88368 1 $71.82 

39 

Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization (quantitative or semi-
quantitative), manual, per specimen; each additional single probe 
stain procedure (Charged in addition to code 88368 for primary 

procedure) 

88369 1 $55.83 

40 
Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization (quantitative or semi-

quantitative), manual per specimen; each multiplex 
probe stain procedure 

88377 1 $110.24 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 046E2CFC-48C5-44B9-80BB-1B82BB783617




